
  

 

CABINET 
________________________________________________ 

Wednesday, 9 July 2014 at 5.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 

The meeting is open to the public to attend.  
 

Members: 
 

 

Mayor Lutfur Rahman (Mayor) 
Councillor Oliur Rahman (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Economic 

Development (Jobs, Skills and Enterprise) 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Community Safety) 
Councillor Shahed Ali (Cabinet Member for Clean and Green) 
Councillor Abdul Asad (Cabinet Member for Adult Services) 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury (Cabinet Member for Resources) 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Cabinet Member for Culture) 
Councillor Rabina Khan (Cabinet Member for Housing and Development) 
Councillor Aminur Khan (Cabinet Member for Policy, Strategy and 

Performance) 
Councillor Gulam Robbani (Cabinet Member for Children's Services) 
 
[The quorum for Cabinet is 3 Members] 

 

Public Information: 
 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Cabinet. Procedures relating to the 
Public Question and Answer session and submission of petitions are set out in the ‘Guide 
to Cabinet’ attached to this agenda.  

 

Contact for further enquiries:  
Matthew Mannion, Democratic Services,  
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4651 
E-mail: matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 
 
 

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 

agenda:  

 

 
 



 

 
Public Information 

Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of Cabinet. However seating is limited and 
offered on a first come first served basis. Please note that you may be filmed in the 
background as part of the Council’s filming of the meeting.  
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
The Council will be filming the meeting for presentation on the website. No photography or 
recording by the public is allowed without advanced p
[...]
ed Decisions "Called in" by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee   

 

  

 (Under provisions of Article 6 Para 6.02 V of the 
Constitution). 
 
 

  



 
 

 UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

6. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE  
 

  

7. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY  
 

  

7 .1 Discretionary Awards 2014/15   
 

13 - 38 All Wards 

7 .2 Education, Social Care and Wellbeing Capital 
Programme 2014/15   

 

39 - 54 All Wards 

8. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  
 

  

9. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY  
 

  

9 .1 Extra Care Sheltered Housing   
 

55 - 60 All Wards 

10. ONE TOWER HAMLETS  
 

  

11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS 
CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  

 

  

12. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR 
INFORMATION  

 

  

12 .1 Exercise of Corporate Directors' Discretions   
 

61 - 70 All Wards 

12 .2 Cabinet Terms of Reference   
 

71 - 78 All Wards 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

  

 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda, the 
Committee is recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 
1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act, 
1985, the Press and Public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds 
that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government, Act 1972”. 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (PINK) 
The Exempt / Confidential (Pink) Committee papers in the Agenda will contain 
information, which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be 
divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, 
please hand them to the Committee Officer present.  

 

 
14. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 
 

  



 
 

15. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

  

15 .1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation 
to Exempt / Confidential Business to be Considered.   

 

  

15 .2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee   

 

  

 (Under provisions of Article 6 Para 6.02 V of the 
Constitution). 
 

  

 EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

16. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE  
 

  

17. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY  
 

  

18. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  
 

  

19. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY  
 

  

19 .1 Extra Care Sheltered Housing - Exempt Appendix   
 

79 - 80  

20. ONE TOWER HAMLETS  
 

  

21. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL 
BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  

 

  

22. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR 
INFORMATION  

 

  

 
 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.    
 
Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.   
 
Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) 
 
You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected. 
 
You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Co
[...]
e— 

(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 

(b) either— 
 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 
 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET, 02/04/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
 

HELD AT 6.38 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 2 APRIL 2014 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
 Mayor Lutfur Rahman (Mayor) 
 Councillor Ohid Ahmed (Deputy Mayor) 
 Councillor Rofique U Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Regeneration) 
Councillor Abdul Asad (Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing) 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury (Cabinet Member for Resources) 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Cabinet Member for Jobs and Skills) 
Councillor Rabina Khan (Cabinet Member for Housing) 

 
Other Councillors Present: 

 Councillor Gulam Robbani  
 

Apologies: 
 
Apologies were received from: Councillor Shahed Ali, Councillor Rania Khan and 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 

 
 

Officers Present: 

 Kate Bingham (Service Head, Resources, Education Social 
Care and Wellbeing) 

Keith Burns (Interim Project Manager, Commissioning and 
Srategy, Adults Health and Wellbeing) 

Margaret Cooper (Section Head Transport & Highways, Public 
Realm, Communities Localities & Culture) 

Louise Russell (Service Head Corporate Strategy and Equality, 
Law Probity and Governance) 

Stephen Adams (Finance and Resources Manager, Communities 
Localities & Culture) 

Robert Driver (Senior Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer, 
Education, Social Care and Wellbeing) 

Andrew Hargreaves (Borough Conservation Officer, Development and 
Renewal) 

Mark Hutton (Team Leader, Development Design & 
Conservation, Development & Renewal) 

Frances Jones (Service Manager One Tower Hamlets, Corporate 
Strategy and Equality Service, LPG) 

Ellie Kuper-Thomas (Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer - 
Executive Mayor's Office,  One Tower Hamlets, 
DLPG) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



CABINET, 02/04/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Murziline Parchment (Head of Executive Mayor's Office, Democratic 
Services, LPG) 

Takki Sulaiman (Service Head Communications, Law, Probity and 
Governance) 

Robin Beattie (Service Head, Strategy & Resources,  
Communities Localities & Culture) 

Robert McCulloch-Graham (Corporate Director, Education Social Care and 
Wellbeing) 

Meic Sullivan-Gould (Interim Monitoring Officer) 
Owen Whalley (Service Head Planning and Building Control, 

Development & Renewal) 
 Matthew Mannion (Committee Services Manager, Democratic 

Services, LPG) 
 
 
AGENDA ORDER 
 
Note that during the meeting the Mayor changed the agenda order to take 
Item 4 (Petitions) first. To aid clarity, the minutes are presented in the order 
the items appeared on the agenda. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies of absence were received on behalf of: 

• Councillor Shahed Ali 

• Councillor Rania Khan 

• Councillor Oliur Rahman 

• Councillor Motin Uz-zaman 

• Aman Dalvi (Corporate Director, Development & Renewal)  

• Stephen Halsey (Head of Paid Service & Corporate Director CLC) 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None were declared. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 5 March were noted. 
 

4. PETITIONS  
 
4.1  Petition regarding Fairness Commission  
 
Mr Haque addressed the meeting on behalf of the petitioners. He stated that 
the concept of fairness had to be at the centre of public service and that they 
had concerns as to whether the Fairness Commi
[...]
 (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

3. To note that Cabinet will approve capital estimates for ESCW as set 
out in Appendix 4a. 

 
 

11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

12. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR INFORMATION  
 

12.1 Exercise of Corporate Directors' Discretions  
 
The Mayor asked for more information on the set up between church and 
provider on ESCW/470 (St Paul’s Church) and then agreed the 
recommendation in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. To note the exercise of Corporate Directors’ discretions as set out in 
Appendix 1. 

 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
A motion to exclude the press and public was not passed at the meeting. 
 

14. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 
Nil items. 
 

15. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

15.1 Chair's advice of Key Issues or Questions in relation to Exempt / 
Confidential Business to be considered.  
 
Nil items. 
 

15.2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
Nil items. 
 

16. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE  
 
Nil items. 
 

17. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 
 
 

Page 11



CABINET, 02/04/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

18. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 

19. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY  
 

19.1 Direct Payment Support Services  
 
This report was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

20. ONE TOWER HAMLETS  
 
Nil items. 
 

21. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

22. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR INFORMATION  
 
Nil items. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.26 p.m.  
 
 

John S. Williams 
SERVICE HEAD, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 

Page 12



Cabinet 

9 July 2014 

  
Report of: Robert McCulloch-Graham, Corporate Director 
Education, Social Care & Wellbeing 

Classification: 
Unrestricted  

Review of the Council’s Discretionary Awards Determination for the 2014/15 financial 
year and discretionary award policies. 
 

 

Lead Member Councillor Gulam Robbani, Cabinet Member 
for Children’s Services 

Originating Officer(s) Anne Canning, Service Head Learning and 
Achievement Early Years 
Diane Warne, Head of Secondary Learning and 
Achievement 

Wards affected All wards 

Community Plan 
Theme 

A Prosperous Community 

Key Decision? Yes 

 

Executive Summary 

This report seeks the level of Discretionary Award Determination Cabinet wishes to take up 
and reviews the Council’s discretionary awards policies, i.e. the Mayor’s Education Award, 
16-19 Further Education Transport Policy, School Clothing Grant Policy and Budget Holders 
Lead Professional Scheme. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to:  
 
1. Agree that the Council takes up the power to make discretionary awards in 

respect of specified groups of students over compulsory school age in 
2014/2015. 

 
2. Approve the policy in Appendix 1 for the provision by the Council of school 

clothing grants in2014/2015 within the budget specified in paragraph 5.2 of 
this report.  

 
3. Approve the policy in Appendix 2 for the provision of the Budget Holding Lead 

Professional Scheme for Attendance Support in 2014/2015 within the budget 
specified in paragraph 5.2 of this report. 

 
4. Approve the policy in Appendix 3 for the provision by the Council of 

discretionary awards in support of education travel in 2014/2015 within the 
budget specified in paragraph 5.2 of this report. 

 
5. Approve the policy in Appendix 4 for the provision by the Council of the 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7.1



Mayor’s Education Award (MEA) in 2014/2015 if Cabinet wishes the scheme 
to continue having determined that funding is available to support applicants 
for the academic year 2014-15 . 

 
6. Approve the policy in Appendix 5 for the provision of the Mayor’s Higher 

Education Award Scheme in 2014/2015 if Cabinet wishes the scheme to 
continue and has funds to support it.  

 
 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 The Council has power by virtue of section 518 of th
[...]
and private; 

• commitment to a chosen career; 
any other information put forward. 

  
10.3 Appeals will be decided by an Appeals Panel chaired by the Head of 

Secondary Learning and Achievement.  The Appeals Panel will make any 
recommendation to allow an appeal to the Lead Member who will make a 
final decision on the case.   

  
11 Verification of information 
  
11.1 Documentary evidence will be sought as necessary to prove any aspect of 

the information supplied on an application form for a Mayor’s Higher 
Education Award.  This will include a document from confirming the 
applicant’s entitlement to a fee loan and full living cost grant  

  

Page 37



 
12 Cash Limits 
  
12.1 The budget for 16-19 FE awards is cash limited.  Therefore, the 

Directorate reserves the right to refuse any application made under this 
policy on the grounds that sufficient funds are not available. 

 

 

Page 38



 

Cabinet  

9 July 2014 

  

Report of:    Robert McCulloch-Graham - Corporate 
Director Education, Social Care and Wellbeing 

Classification: 
 
Unrestricted  

2014/17 Education, Social Care and Wellbeing Capital Programme 

 

Lead Member Cllr Gulam Robbani, Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services  
Cllr Abdul Asad, Cabinet Member for Adults Services 

Wards affected All  

Community Plan Theme A Prosperous Community 

Key Decision? Yes 

 

Executive Summary 

This report advises Cabinet on the 2014/17 Education, Social Care and Wellbeing 
(ESCW) Capital Programme and seeks various approvals as set out in the report. 

 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to:  
 

1. Note the contents of this report and specifically the out-turn for the 
2013/14ESCW Capital Programme (detailed in Appendix A) and proposed 
allocation of the funding available in 2014/17 (as detailed in Appendix B) 
(paragraph 3.1); 

 
2. Approve the adoption of capital estimates for the 2014/15 capital condition 

and improvement programme schemes in schools and service premises as 
shown in Appendix C and authorise expenditure (paragraph 3.6); 
 

3. Approve the adoption of a capital estimate of £100,000 to provide items of 
equipment and assistive technology to support people with care needs in their 
own homesand authorise expenditure (paragraph 3.7); 
 

4. Approve the adoption of a capital contribution of £250,000 to supplement the 
Disabled Facilities Grant allocation (paragraph 3.8); 
 

5. Note the remaining projects within the Primary Capital Programme (PCP) 
schemes as shown in Appendix D (paragraph 3.10); 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7.2



 

6. Note the Primary School Expansion Programme as detailed in Appendix E 
(paragraph 3.12) ;  
 

7. Approve the adoption of a capital estimate of £4.5mfor the provision of 
additional 6th form accommodation at Stepney Green School (paragraph3.17); 
 

8. Approve the adoption of a capital estimate of £290,000 for the works at 
Marner School to provide the satellite classes for Phoenix School (paragraph 
3.21); 
 

9. Approve the adoption of a capital estimate of £750,000 to cover the costs of 
developing proposals to be considered for inclusion in the capital programme 
and authorise expenditure (paragraph 3.27); 
 

10. Approve the adoption of a capital estimate of £200,000 for the costs of 
providing additional short term accommodation if required for additional pupils 
until major works have been carried out to provide permanent additional 
school places and authorise expenditure (paragraph 3.28); 
 

11. Note progress with creating early education provision and further consultation 
with providersas shown in Appendix D (paragraph 3.30);. 
 

12. Approve the adoption of a capital estimate of £100,000 in respect of Swanlea 
School (paragraph 3.32); 
 

13. That the Corporate Director of ESCW, in respect of all proposed tenders 
referred in this report, is authorised to agree tenders for projects within the 
approved programmes and capital estimate; 
 

14. That any scheme exceed
[...]
een undertaken in a manner that is fully consistent with 
the Council’s Financial Regulations and Procurement Rules, and with the 
Council’s Procurement Policy Imperatives. 

 
Recommendations: 
The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to:  

1. Approve the award of contract for the care provision in the four 
ECSHschemes to the successful bidder, whose bid represented the most 
economically advantageous tender based on price and quality. 
 

2. Authorise the Corporate Director of Education, Social Care and Wellbeing, 
after consultation with the Service Head - Legal Services, to finalise the terms 
and conditions of the contract for this service 

 
3. Authorise the Service Head - Legal Services to execute all necessary contract 

documents to implement this decision. 
 

4. Authorise a four month extension (see 1.2 below) of the current contract in 
order for mobilisation of the new contract (including TUPE issues where 
applicable) to be executed. 

 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS Page 55

Agenda Item 9.1



 
1.1 To enable the award and mobilisation of a contract for the provision of care in 

four ECSH schemes to ensure continuity of care to the vulnerable adults in 
each of the schemes named above. 
 

1.2 The request for the outcome of the procurement process was due before 
Cabinet on 5th February 2014. Had this been agree the new contract could 
have been in place when the current contract expires in June 2014. The 
recommendation from officers did not go before Cabinet as planned and so 
the extension is required in order to mobilise the contract with the successful 
bidder. 

 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
2.1 The Mayor in Cabinet could instruct officers to set aside the proposed contract 

award decision, and to re-run the competitive tender process. While such a 
course of action is allowed by the Council’s Procurement Rules it is not 
recommended for the following reasons: 
 
§ The tender exercise has been undertaken in a manner that is fully 

compliant with t
[...]
 Cabinet, to advise the 
Mayor on the discharge of that function.    
 
3. To refer to the Standards Advisory Committee for 
consideration any report which contains implications for the 
Council's ethical framework. 
 

Chief Officers and 
other officers 
authorised by them 
have the delegated 
authority as set out in 
paragraph 3.2 above 
and 3.5 below. 
 

Quorum: Three Members of the Cabinet 
 

 
 
The Cabinet may establish Sub-Committees to discharge functions on its 
behalf but any Cabinet Sub-Committee may only include Cabinet Members. 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 19.1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	7.1 Discretionary Awards 2014/15
	7.2 Education, Social Care and Wellbeing Capital Programme 2014/15
	7.2b Apps ESCW Cabinet 090714  cap prog

	9.1 Extra Care Sheltered Housing
	12.1 Exercise of Corporate Directors' Discretions
	12.1b App1 Cabinet Report Appxv2

	12.2 Cabinet Terms of Reference
	19.1 Extra Care Sheltered Housing - Exempt Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET, 09/07/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
 

HELD AT 5.38 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 9 JULY 2014 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman  
Councillor Oliur Rahman (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Economic 

Development (Jobs, Skills and Enterprise) 
Councillor Shahed Ali (Cabinet Member for Clean and Green) 
Councillor Abdul Asad (Cabinet Member for Adult Services) 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury (Cabinet Member for Resources) 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Cabinet Member for Culture) 
Councillor Rabina Khan (Cabinet Member for Housing and Development) 
Councillor Gulam Robbani (Cabinet Member for Children's Services) 

 
Other Councillors Present: 

Councillor Peter Golds (Leader of the Conservative Group) 
Councillor Abjol Miah  
Councillor Md. Maium Miah  
Councillor Joshua Peck  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Community Safety) 

Councillor Aminur Khan (Cabinet Member for Policy, Strategy and 
Performance) 

 
 

Officers Present: 

Robin Beattie (Service Head, Strategy & Resources,  
Communities Localities & Culture) 

Kate Bingham (Service Head, Resources, Education Social Care 
and Wellbeing) 

Keith Burns (Programme Manager, Commissioning & Health, 
ESCW)) 

Mark Cairns (Senior Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer) 
Anne Canning (Service Head Learning and Achievement, 

Education Social Care and Wellbeing) 
Aman Dalvi (Corporate Director, Development & Renewal) 
Ben Gadsby (Political Adviser to the Conservative Group) 
Stephen Halsey (Head of Paid Service and Corporate Director 

Communities, Localities & Culture) 
Chris Holme (Acting Corporate Director - Resources) 
Frances Jones (Service Manager One Tower Hamlets, Corporate 



CABINET, 09/07/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Strategy and Equality Service, LPG) 
Ellie Kuper-Thomas (Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer - 

Executive Mayor's Office,  One Tower Hamlets, 
DLPG) 

Murziline Parchment (Head of Executive Mayor's Office, Democratic 
Services, LPG) 

Takki Sulaiman (Service Head Communications, Law, Probity and 
Governance) 

Meic Sullivan-Gould (Interim Monitoring Officer) 
Matthew Mannion (Committee Services Manager, Democratic 

Services, LPG) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of: 

• Councillor Ohid Ahmed 

• Councillor Aminur Khan 

• Robert McCulloch-Graham (Corporate Director, Education, Social Care 
and Wellbeing) 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
None were declared. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 2 April were noted. 
 

4. PETITIONS  
 
Nil items. 
 

5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

5.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation to Unrestricted 
Business to be Considered  
 
Pre-Scrutiny Questions in respect of Items 7.1 (Discretionary Wards 2014/15) 
and 7.2 (Education, Social Care and Wellbeing Capital Programme 2014/15) 
were tabled by Councillor Joshua Peck, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (OSC). The questions were addressed during discussion of the 
relevant items. 
 
In addition Councillor Joshua Peck addressed Cabinet to provide an update 
on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s meeting the previous evening. He 
emphasised the desire of the Committee to work together with the 
Administration to improve the work of the Council. In particular he encouraged 
the Administration to see OSC as a useful resource for supporting policy 
development. 
 



CABINET, 09/07/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Finally, he stated that OSC were considering a report on the sale of Poplar 
Old Town Hall.  
 

5.2 Any Unrestricted Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  
 
Nil items. 
 

6. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE  
 
Nil items. 
 

7. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY  
 

7.1 Discretionary Awards 2014/15  
 
Councillor Gulam Robbani, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 
introduced the report. He highlighted that Tower Hamlets was in the top ten 
boroughs in terms of people moving on to Higher Education with 68% going to 
university and he congratulated all the students and those who supported 
them. 
 
In response to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Pre-Scrutiny 
Questions, officers reported that they had good cost control measures in 
place to prevent overspending including data on the number of young people 
who could apply for the grants. It was confirmed that awards could be refused 
if the budget had been spent. 
 
During discussion Members welcomed the report. The Mayor welcomed the 
report as a demonstration of how young people could be supported and that 
deprivation should not be a barrier to achievement. He highlighted the 
important efforts of successive administrations over the last twenty years on 
tackling educational attainment. The Mayor agreed the recommendations as 
set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To agree that the Council takes up the power to make discretionary 

awards in respect of specified groups of students over compulsory 
school age in 2014/2015. 

 
2. To approve the policy in Appendix 1 for the provision by the Council of 

school clothing grants in 2014/2015 within the budget specified in 
paragraph 5.2 of the report.  

 
3. To approve the policy in Appendix 2 for the provision of the Budget 

Holding Lead Professional Scheme for Attendance Support in 
2014/2015 within the budget specified in paragraph 5.2 of this report. 

 



CABINET, 09/07/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

4. To approve the policy in Appendix 3 for the provision by the Council of 
discretionary awards in support of education travel in 2014/2015 within 
the budget specified in paragraph 5.2 of the report. 

 
5. To approve the policy in Appendix 4 for the provision by the Council of 

the Mayor’s Education Award (MEA) in 2014/2015 if Cabinet wishes 
the scheme to continue having determined that funding is available to 
support applicants for the academic year 2014-15. 

 
6. To approve the policy in Appendix 5 for the provision of the Mayor’s 

Higher Education Award Scheme in 2014/2015 if Cabinet wishes the 
scheme to continue and has funds to support it.  

 
 

7.2 Education, Social Care and Wellbeing Capital Programme 2014/15  
 
Anne Canning, Service Head, Learning and Achievement, introduced the 
report. She noted that the report contained detailed information on the 
proposed projects and that much of the work would take place during the 
summer school holidays. In response to the Pre-Scrutiny Questions from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, she reported that there was a £200,000 
contingency for bulge classes in the unlikely event that they would be 
required, that the budget for supporting people with care needs was not 
oversubscribed and that s106 funding was pooled but was usually spent 
where new housing was built. 
 
The Mayor welcomed the report as a demonstration of the Council’s 
commitment to the Borough’s young people. He agreed the recommendations 
as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To note the contents of this report and specifically the out-turn for the 
2013/14 ESCW Capital Programme (detailed in Appendix A) and 
proposed allocation of the funding available in 2014/17 (as detailed in 
Appendix B) (paragraph 3.1); 

  
2. To approve the adoption of capital estimates for the 2014/15 capital 

condition and improvement programme schemes in schools and 
service premises as shown in Appendix C and authorise expenditure 
(paragraph 3.6); 
 

3. To approve the adoption of a capital estimate of £100,000 to provide 
items of equipment and assistive technology to support people with 
care needs in their own homes and authorise expenditure (paragraph 
3.7); 
 

4. To approve the adoption of a capital contribution of £250,000 to 
supplement the Disabled Facilities Grant allocation (paragraph 3.8); 
 



CABINET, 09/07/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

5. To note the remaining projects within the Primary Capital Programme 
(PCP) schemes as shown in Appendix D (paragraph 3.10); 

  
6. To note the Primary School Expansion Programme as detailed in 

Appendix E (paragraph 3.12) ;  
 

7. To approve the adoption of a capital estimate of £4.5m for the provision 
of additional 6th form accommodation at Stepney Green School 
(paragraph 3.17);  
 

8. To approve the adoption of a capital estimate of £290,000 for the works 
at Marner School to provide the satellite classes for Phoenix School 
(paragraph 3.21); 
 

9. To approve the adoption of a capital estimate of £750,000 to cover the 
costs of developing proposals to be considered for inclusion in the 
capital programme and authorise expenditure (paragraph 3.27); 
 

10. To approve the adoption of a capital estimate of £200,000 for the costs 
of providing additional short term accommodation if required for 
additional pupils until major works have been carried out to provide 
permanent additional school places and authorise expenditure 
(paragraph 3.28); 
 

11. To note progress with creating early education provision and further 
consultation with providers as shown in Appendix D (paragraph 3.30);. 
 

12. To approve the adoption of a capital estimate of £100,000 in respect of 
Swanlea School (paragraph 3.32); 

 
13. That the Corporate Director of ESCW, in respect of all proposed 

tenders referred in this report, is authorised to agree tenders for 
projects within the approved programmes and capital estimate; 
 

14. That any scheme exceeding the approved budget, the Corporate 
Director of ESCW is authorised to prepare and carry out a Bill of 
Reductions where relevant to ensure expenditure is contained within 
the agreed costs 

 
 

8. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 

9. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY  
 

9.1 Extra Care Sheltered Housing  
 
Councillor Abdul Asad, Cabinet Member for Adult Services, introduced the 
report. He reported that the schemes provided individual and communal 



CABINET, 09/07/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

facilities and they offered opportunities for local employment. He noted the 
exempt appendix later on the agenda. 
 
In response to questions, officers explained that they regularly monitored how 
the providers were recruiting staff to ensure they were recruiting locally. 
 
Members welcomed the report but asked officers to ensure any transition 
periods were handled carefully to ensure no disruption of service. 
 
The Mayor agreed the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To approve the award of contract for the care provision in the four 
ECSH schemes to the successful bidder, whose bid represented the 
most economically advantageous tender based on price and quality. 
 

2. To authorise the Corporate Director of Education, Social Care and 
Wellbeing, after consultation with the Service Head - Legal Services, to 
finalise the terms and conditions of the contract for this service 

 
3. To authorise the Service Head - Legal Services to execute all 

necessary contract documents to implement this decision. 
 

4. To authorise a four month extension (see paragraph 1.2 in the report) 
of the current contract in order for mobilisation of the new contract 
(including TUPE issues where applicable) to be executed. 
 

 
10. ONE TOWER HAMLETS  

 
Nil items. 
 

11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 
 

12. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR INFORMATION  
 
 

12.1 Exercise of Corporate Directors' Discretions  
 
RESOLVED 

 

1. To note the exercise of Corporate Directors’ discretions as set out in 
Appendix 1. 

 
 
 



CABINET, 09/07/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

12.2 Cabinet Terms of Reference  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To note the report. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That pursuant to regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the press 
and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting: 
 

(a) As it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted in 
Section Two of the agenda, that if members of the public were present 
during consideration of this business there would be disclosure of 
exempt information. 

 

• Exempt information is defined in section 100I and, by reference, 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the 1972 Act”). To 
be exempt, information must fall within one of the categories listed in 
paragraphs 1 to 7 of Schedule 12A, must not fall within one of the 
excluded categories in paragraphs 8 and 9 and the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption must outweigh the public interest in 
disclosing the information.  

o Agenda item 19.1 “Extra Care Sheltered Housing – Exempt 
Appendix” contained information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). In particular information relating to the 
financial affairs of the Council.  

 
(b) As although there is a public interest favouring public access to local 

authority meetings, in this case the Cabinet concluded that given the 
information contained in the above listed reports that the  public 
interest in maintaining the exemption on the information outweighed 
the public interest in disclosing it. 

 
14. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  

 
Nil items. 
 

15. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

15.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation to Exempt / 
Confidential Business to be Considered.  
 
Nil items. 
 
 



CABINET, 09/07/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

15.2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
Nil items. 
 

16. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE  
 
Nil items. 
 

17. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 

18. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 

19. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY  
 

19.1 Extra Care Sheltered Housing - Exempt Appendix  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To note the exempt appendix. 
 

20. ONE TOWER HAMLETS  
 
Nil items. 
 

21. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

22. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR INFORMATION  
 
Nil items. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.20 p.m.  
 
 

John S. Williams 
SERVICE HEAD, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 


